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SUBJECT:

LOCATION:

OWNERS:

APPLICANT:

STAFF CONTACT:

RECOMMENDATION:

Variance No. 4174, Director Review and Approval No. 4780

Allow the creation of a 2-acre parcel and an 8-acre parcel) from an
existing substandard 10-acre parcel in the AE-20 (Exclusive
Agricultural, 20-acre minimum parcel size) Zone District; and a
Director’'s Review and Approval (DRA) 4780 to run concurrently to
allow two existing residences to remain on the proposed 8-acre
parcel.

The subject parcel is located on the east side of Orange Ave., 0.25-
miles south from the intersection with east Adams Ave.,
approximately 2.77-miles South from the City limits of the City of
Fresno. (APN: 335-080-16) (ADDRESS: 7254 S. Orange Ave) (Sup.
Dist. 1).

Luis Jacinto Contreras
Omar Maravilla

Alyce Alvarez, Planner
(559) 600-9669

Tawanda Mtunga, Principal Planner
(559) 600-4256

o Deny Variance No. 4174 and Director Review and Approval No. 4780 based on the analysis
of the required findings in the Staff Report; and

o Direct the Secretary to prepare a Resolution documenting the Commission’s action.

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES AND CAPITAL PROJECTS DIVISION

2220 Tulare Street, Sixth Floor / Fresno, California 93721 / Phone (559) 600-4497 / 600-4022 / 600-4540 / FAX 600-4200

The County of Fresno is an Equal Employment Opportunity Employer



EXHIBITS:
Conditions of Approval and Project Notes
Location Map

Existing Zoning Map

1

2

3

4. Existing Land Use Map
5 Variances within one mile of subject parcel
6 Site Plan

7 Applicant’s Variance Findings

SITE DEVELOPMENT AND OPERATIONAL INFORMATION:

Criteria Existing Proposed
General Plan Designation | Agriculture No change
Zoning AE-20 (Exclusive Agricultural, No change

20-acre minimum parcel size)
Zone District

Parcel Size 10-acres Parcel 1: 2 acres
Parcel 2: 8 acres

Project Site See description under parcel See proposed Parcel Sizes
size. above.
Structural Improvements None Parcel 1: construct a single-

family residence

Parcel 2: None; The existing
Single family residence and
Mobile home to remain.

Nearest Residence 150-feet south of the parcel No change

EXISTING VIOLATION (Y/N) AND NATURE OF VIOLATION: N

ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS:

It has been determined pursuant to Section 15305(a) of the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) guidelines: Minor Alterations in Land Use Limitations, that the proposed project will not
have a significant effect on the environment and is not subject to CEQA.

PUBLIC NOTICE:

Notices were sent to 43 property owners within 1,320 feet of the subject parcel, exceeding the
minimum notification requirements prescribed by the California Government Code and County
Zoning Ordinance.

PUBLIC COMMENT:
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No public comment was received as of the date of preparation of this report.

PROCEDURAL CONSIDERATIONS:
VARIANCE:

A Variance Application may be approved only if four Findings specified in the Fresno County
Zoning Ordinance, Article 5, Chapter 860.5.068 are made by the Planning Commission. The
decision of the Planning Commission on a Variance Application is final, unless appealed to the
Board of Supervisors within 15 days of the Commission’s action.

The minimum parcel size that may be created in the AE-20 Zone District is 20 acres. A property
owner may not create parcels with less than the 20-acre minimum parcel size if they do not
qualify under the conditions listed in Chapter 822.3.080.

Rezoning, this parcel to a higher density zone, which permits smaller parcels, would present
challenges, as the existing General Plan Land Use Designation of Agriculture does not
accommodate increased density residential Zoning.

DIRECTOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.:

Pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance, Section 846.5, a Director Review and Approval (DRA)
Application may be approved only if four Findings specified within the ordinance are made by
the Planning Commission.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The property is designated as Agriculture within the General Plan and is surrounded by land
designated for Agriculture.

Every variance application is considered on its own merit, based on unique site conditions and
circumstances. The approval of other variances in the vicinity of this project does not create a
precedent for approval. There were no records of similar variances related to substandard sized
parcels considered within one-half mile of the subject parcel. The substandard parcels in the
area were established using alternative mapping methods.

The Variance Application and a DRA Application are necessary as the proposal entails
deviation from property development standards as well as placing two existing homes on the
proposed 8-acre parcel.

Variance No. 4174

Finding 1: There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions
applicable to the property involved which do not apply generally to other
property in the vicinity having the identical zoning classification.

Finding 2: Such Variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right of the applicant, which right is possessed by
other property owners under like conditions in the vicinity having the
identical zoning classification.
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Current Standard: Proposed Configuration: Is Standard Met
(y/n):

Setbacks AE-20 AE-20 Yes

Front: 35 feet Front: 35 feet

Side: 20 feet Side: 20 feet

Rear: 20 feet Rear: 20 feet
Parking N/A N/A N/A
Lot Coverage No requirement N/A N/A
Separation No requirement for N/A N/A
Between Buildings | residential or

accessory structures,

excepting those used

to house animal

s which must be

located a minimum of

40 feet from any

human-occupied

building.
Wall N/A N/A N/A
Requirements
Septic 100 percent of the N/A N/A
Replacement Area | existing system
Water Well Building sewer/septic Any existing or proposed Yes
Separation tank: 50 feet water wells will be required

Disposal field: 100 feet | to meet minimum setbacks

Seepage pit/cesspool: | (separation) from proposed

150 feet septic systems.

Reviewing Agency/Department Comments related to Finding 1 and Finding 2:

No comments specific to the adequacy of the site were expressed by reviewing Agencies or
Departments.

Finding 1 and 2 Analysis:

In support of Finding 1 and 2, the applicant, states that the owners are now elderly and unable
to keep up with the family farm. By allowing the Variance, this will allow another home to be built
on the proposed 2-acre parcel so that the applicant can manage the farm more efficiently as
well as take care of his parents. Additionally, the immediate area has like-sized parcels ranging
from 5 to 10-acres, and allowing this Variance would allow the owner to a property right enjoyed
by others.

In response to Finding 1, the applicant fails to provide justification for exceptional or
extraordinary circumstances unique to the subject property. The application does not meet the
criteria of an exceptional or extraordinary circumstances that does not apply generally to other
property with the same zoning. All of the adjacent properties are subject to the same constraint
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and cannot be further divided into smaller parcels. The limited number of smaller parcels in the
surrounding area, were established using an alternative mapping method mentioned, which
include the homesite provision and other authorized provisions in place at the time of their
establishment.

Property owners in the vicinity of this Variance Application with an identical Zoning classification,
do not have the ability to divide their property to substandard parcels. The AE-20 Zone District
sets the minimum lot size for parcels at 20-acres. As the property is currently substandard in size,
approval of the application would make the proposed parcels more substandard than what is
existing and allowed.

In response to Finding 2, the desire to want to build another home on the proposed 2-acre parcel,
when two exist on the current parcel is a personal circumstance, not preserving a substantial
property right of the applicant. If the unique circumstance of the property precluded a property
being able to be used for the uses allowed under the zoning ordinance, then a finding that a
variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right would be
warranted.

In this instance the property has been able to be utilized for its allowed purposes including
agriculture uses, the development of a home by right, and a second residence allowed via a
Director Review and Approval application. Their substantial property right to use the property for
the uses listed in the Ordinance are not inhibited and a variance is not necessary to protect
those rights.

Recommended Conditions of Approval:

None.

Finding 1 and Finding 2 Conclusion:

Staff cannot recommend making Findings 1 and 2 as there are no extraordinary features or
circumstances relating specifically to the property that could not apply to other properties with
the same zone district. Additionally, based on the above analysis the property development
standards does not, in this circumstance, create a situation where it creates a loss of a
substantial property right of the applicant, which right is possessed by other property owners
under like conditions.

Finding 3: The granting of a variance will not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to property and improvement in the vicinity in which
the property is located.

Surrounding Parcels

Size (acres): | Use: Zoning: Nearest Residence:
North: 20 Single Family Residence, | AE-20 350 feet
crops
South: 10 Single Family Residence, | AE-20 140 feet
crops
East: 19.35 Single Family Residence, | AE-20 1,068 feet
crops
West: 19.55 Single Family Residence, | AE-20 200 feet
crops
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Reviewing Agency/Department Comments:

Water and Natural Resources Division of the Fresno County Department of Public Works
and Planning: The Water and Natural Resources Division has reviewed the attached
applications and determined the proposal will have a less than significant impact on the
existing water levels in the area. In addition, the subject parcel is not located within an area
of the county defined as being a water short area.

No other comments specific to land use compatibility were expressed by reviewing Agencies or
Departments.

Finding 3 Analysis:

In support of Finding 3, the applicant’s Findings states the granting of the Variance will not have
a negative impact on the surrounding area of their property as a majority will be left for
agricultural purposes (grape vines). Additionally, the proposed 2-acres will be used to build a
new home for the owner’s son and keep as many row crops as possible, which will assist in the
maintenance of both the farm and family.

While the impact of this singular variance may not constitute a materially detrimental impact,
staff notes that the creation of two legal non-conforming parcels has the potential to increase
residential density in the area by allowing a primary residence and a 2nd residence through a
Director Review and Approval on the proposed 2-acre parcel. Cumulatively, this and other such
increases in residential density has the potential to conflict with adjacent agricultural operations.

The minimum acreage requirement of the AE-20 Zone District is intended to arrest this
parcellation pattern and limit the potential conflicts between residential and agricultural activities.
However, the limited scale of this individual request by itself may not be a significant material
detriment to properties in the vicinity. Staff also notes that surrounding parcels are restricted
from dividing into more than one parcel unless the division is in accordance with the Fresno
County Zoning Ordinance and the California Subdivision Map Act.

Recommended Conditions of Approval:

None

Finding 3 Conclusion:

Staff can recommend making Finding 3, based on the above information and with adherence to
the Conditions of Approval and requirements included as project notes the proposal will not
have adverse effects upon surrounding properties.

Finding 4: The granting of such a variance will not be contrary to the objectives of the
General Plan.

Relevant Policies: Consistency/Considerations:
General Plan Goal LU-A: To promote the Inconsistent: Substandard parcels that are
long-term conservation of productive and created for residential purposes will likely
potentially productive agricultural lands and to | interfere with agricultural operations on
accommodate agricultural-support services surrounding parcels that are designated and
and agriculturally related activities that zoned for production of food and fiber and
support the viability of agriculture and further | may potentially result in removal of adjacent
the County’s economic development goals. or neighboring lands from agricultural use.
Moreover, it may set a precedent for other
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Relevant Policies:

Consistency/Considerations:

landowners to create similar residential
parcels in the area, which will compound the
incompatibility between the agricultural and
residential use of lands located in an area of
the County designated and used for
agricultural operations.

General Plan Policy LU-A.6: The County
shall maintain twenty (20) acres as the
minimum permitted parcel size in areas
designated Agriculture, except as provided in
Policies LU-A.9 and LU-A.10. The County
may require parcels sizes larger than twenty
(20) acres based on zoning, local agricultural
conditions, and to help ensure the viability of
agricultural operations.

Inconsistent: The proposed parcel creation
is not consistent with this Policy. There are
exceptions allowed subject to certain criteria.
In this instance, the application either did not
meet the criteria or elected not to choose one
of the available options for creating a
substandard parcel.

General Plan Policy LU-A.7: The County
shall generally deny requests to create
parcels less than the minimum size specified
in Policy LU-A.6 based on concerns that
these parcels are less viable economic
farming units, and that the resultant increase
in residential density increases the potential
for conflict with normal agricultural practices
on adjacent parcels. Evidence that the
affected parcel may be an uneconomic
farming unit due to its current size, soil
conditions, or other factors shall not alone be
considered a sufficient basis to grant an
exception. The decision-making body shall
consider the negative incremental and
cumulative effects such land divisions have
on the agricultural community.

Inconsistent: The proposed parcel division
is not consistent with Policy LU-A.7 as it
would create two substandard sized parcels.

The creation of parcels less than 20 acres in
the AE-20 Zone District would be
inconsistent with Policy LU-A.7 and set a
precedent for parcellation of farmland into
smaller parcels which are economically less
viable farming units and could potentially
allow additional single-family residences on
the proposed parcels.

General Plan Policy LU-A.14: The County
shall ensure that the review of discretionary
permits includes an assessment of the
conversion of productive agricultural land and
that mitigation be required where appropriate.

Consistent: In this case, productive
agricultural land would not necessarily be
converted, rather it would be allocated
between the two subsequent parcels, with
the majority of land to be located on the
remainder 16.19-acre parcel.

General Plan Policy PF-C.16:

The County shall, prior to consideration of any
discretionary project related to land use,
undertake a water supply evaluation. The
evaluation shall include the following:

a. A determination that the water supply
is adequate to meet the highest
demand that could be permitted on the
lands in question. If surface water is

Consistent: The Water and Natural
Resources Division reviewed the project
proposal and determined that the project site
is not located in a water short area, and has
determined that there is adequate ground
water in the area and that the project would
not significantly impact the ground water
levels in the area.
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Relevant Policies: Consistency/Considerations:

proposed, it must come from a reliable
source and the supply must be made
“firm” by water banking or other
suitable arrangement. If groundwater
is proposed, a hydrogeologic
investigation may be required to
confirm the availability of water in
amounts necessary to meet project
demand. If the lands in question lie in
an area of limited groundwater, a
hydrogeologic investigation shall be
required.

b. A determination of the impact that use
of the proposed water supply will have
on other water users in Fresno
County. If use of surface water is
proposed, its use must not have a
significant negative impact on
agriculture or other water users within
Fresno County. If use of groundwater
is proposed, a hydrogeologic
investigation may be required. If the
lands in question lie in an area of
limited groundwater, a hydrogeologic
investigation shall be required. Should
the investigation determine that
significant pumping-related physical
impacts will extend beyond the
boundary of the property in question,
those impacts shall be mitigated.

c. A determination of the impact that use
of the proposed water supply is
sustainable or that there is an
acceptable plan to achieve
sustainability. The plan must be
structured such that it is economically,
environmentally, and technically
feasible. In addition, its
implementation must occur prior to
long-term and/or irreversible physical
impacts, or significant economic
hardship, to surrounding water users.

Reviewing Agency Comments:

Policy Planning Section of the Development Services Division:
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Policy LU-A.6: The County shall maintain twenty (20) acres as the minimum permitted parcel
size in areas designated Agriculture, except as provided in Policies LU-A.9, LU-A.10, LU-
A.11. The County may require parcel sizes larger than twenty (20) acres based on zoning,
local agricultural conditions, and to help ensure the viability of agricultural operations.

Policy LU-A.7: The County shall generally deny requests to create parcels less than the
minimum size specified in Policy LU-A.6 based on concerns that these parcels are less viable
economic farming units, and that the resultant increase in residential density increases the
potential for conflict with normal agricultural practices on adjacent parcels. Evidence that the
affected parcel may be an uneconomic farming unit due to its current size, soil conditions, or
other factors shall not alone be considered a sufficient basis to grant an exception. The
decision-making body shall consider the negative incremental and cumulative effects such
land divisions have on the agricultural community.

Regarding Policies LU-A.6 and LU-A.7, approval of VA Application No. 4174 would result in
the creation of two substandard parcels. The proposed variance application will result in
creation of substandard parcels in an area of the County that is designated as Agricultural
and zoned AE-20 (Exclusive Agricultural 20-acre minimum parcel size). Therefore, the
proposed Variance application is not consistent with General Plan Policies LU-A.6 and LU-
A.7.

No other comments specific to General Plan Policy were expressed by reviewing Agencies or

Departments.

Finding 4 Analysis:

In support of Finding 4, the applicant states the variance would not be contrary to the objectives

of the General Plan as both proposed parcels will be used for agricultural purposes and no
increase in water use would occur if application granted.

While the existing use and parcel is consistent with the General Plan, as described in the table
above, the proposed variance would allow creation of parcels that conflict with several General
Plan Policies. The property is designated Agriculture within the General Plan. In addition, the
existing parcel is located in the AE-20 Zone District. The intent behind the Agricultural

Designation and the AE-20 Zone District is to prevent creation of parcels less than the required
20-acre minimum parcel size.

Finding 4 Conclusion:

Staff cannot recommend making Finding 4 as the proposed development is inconsistent with the

General Plan Policies as stated above.

DIRECTOR REIVEW AND APPROVAL No. 4780:

Finding 1: That the site of the proposed use is adequate in size and shape to
accommodate said use and all yards, spaces, walls and fences, parking,

loading, landscaping and other features required by this Division, to adjust

said use with land and uses in the neighborhood.

Reviewing Agencies/Department Comments Regarding Site Adequacy:
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No comments specific to land use compatibility were expressed by reviewing Agencies or
Departments.

Recommended Conditions of Approval:

None.

Finding 1 Analysis & Conclusion:

Staff can recommend making Finding 1 with the adherence to the requirements included as
mandatory Project Notes staff believes that proposed parcels are adequate in size and shape to
accommodate the proposed use.

Finding 2: The site for the proposed use relates to streets and highways adequate in
width and pavement type to carry the quantity and kind of traffic generated
by the proposed use.

Existing Conditions Proposed Operation
Private Road No N/A N/A
Public Road Frontage Yes Orange Avenue No change
Direct Access to Public Road | Yes Orange Avenue No change
Road Classification Orange Avenue: Local No change
Road
Road Width Orange Avenue: 60 feet | No change
Road Surface Paved No change
Road Improvements None None

Reviewing Agencies/Department Comments:

Road Maintenance and Operations Section of the Fresno County Department of Public Works
and Planning: Orange Avenue is a county-maintained road classified as a local road with an
existing 60’ total road right-of-way, 30’ fronting the subject parcel. Ultimate right-of-way is 60’
per the Fresno County General Plan. Any setbacks for new construction must be based on
the ultimate road right-of-way for Orange Avenue. Drive approaches within the County right-
of-way shall not be Portland cement concrete; asphalt concrete is allowed. The proposed
driveway approaches along Orange Avenue shall not disrupt existing roadway drainage plans.
Drive approach width may be constructed up to a maximum width of 28’, per Fresno County
Improvement Standard D-2. An encroachment permit is needed from the Road Maintenance
and Operations Division for any work done within the road right-of-way of County of Fresno.

Finding 2 Analysis & Conclusion:

Staff can recommend making Finding 2 based on Staff's determination and with the adherence
to the aforementioned requirements included as Project Notes that the streets are adequate to
accommodate the proposed use.
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Finding 3:

The proposed use will not be detrimental to the character of the

development in the immediate neighborhood or the public health, safety,

and general welfare;

Reviewing Agencies/Department Comments:

None.

Building Sizes:

Size of Existing Primary House

Existing Mobile Home:

1,914 square feet

1,000 square feet

Surrounding Properties:

Size (acres): | Use: Zoning: Nearest Residence:
North: 20 Single Family Residence, | AE-20 350 feet
crops
South: 10 Single Family Residence, | AE-20 140 feet
crops
East: 19.35 Single Family Residence, | AE-20 1,068 feet
crops
West: 19.55 Single Family Residence, | AE-20 200 feet
crops

Approximate distances to nearest neighboring residences (in feet)

Primary Residence

Secondary Residence (Mobile Home)

North 645 feet 765 feet
East 1,875 feet 1,815 feet
South 700 feet 645 feet
West 885 feet 900 feet

There are approximately 80 feet between the primary and existing Secondary Residence.

Finding 3 Analysis & Conclusion:

According to site and aerial photographs, the subject property is in an area of agricultural land
use. Pictures of the existing primary residence and existing secondary mobile home show that
the two units are complementary and compatible with surrounding land uses. No concerns were
expressed by any reviewing agency.

Staff can recommend making Finding 3 with the adherence to the requirements included as
Conditions of Approval and mandatory Project Notes, staff believes that the proposal will not
have an adverse effect upon surrounding properties.

Finding 4:

The proposed development is consistent with the General Plan.

Relevant Policies:

Consistency/Considerations:

Policy LU-H.4 — The County shall allow second dwellings, not | Both residential units are

to be sold as a separate unit, subject to a discretionary permit | located on land that is

in areas designated for low, medium, and medium high density | designated Agricultural in the
residential use, rural residential use, and agricultural or Fresno County General Plan.
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Relevant Policies:

Consistency/Considerations:

rangeland use. The second dwelling shall be clearly
subordinate in size to the primary dwelling.

The primary residence is 1,914
square feet and the secondary
residence is 1,000 square feet.

Policy PF-C.16 — The County shall, prior to consideration of
any discretionary project related to land use, undertake a
water supply evaluation. The evaluation shall include the
following:

a. A determination that the water supply is adequate to
meet the highest demand that could be permitted on
the lands in question. If surface water is proposed, it
must come from a reliable source and the supply
must be made “firm” by water banking or other
suitable arrangement. If groundwater is proposed, a
hydrogeologic investigation may be required to
confirm the availability of water in amounts
necessary to meet project demand. If the lands in
guestion lie in an area of limited groundwater, a
hydrogeologic investigation shall be required.

b. A determination of the impact that use of the
proposed water supply will have on other water
users in Fresno County. If use of surface water is
proposed, its use must not have a significant
negative impact on agriculture or other water users
within Fresno County. If use of groundwater is
proposed, a hydrogeologic investigation may be
required. If the lands in question lie in an area of
limited groundwater, a hydrogeologic investigation
shall be required. Should the investigation
determine that significant pumping-related physical
impacts will extend beyond the boundary of the
property in guestion, those impacts shall be
mitigated.

c. A determination that the proposed water supply is
sustainable or that there is an acceptable plan to
achieve sustainability. The plan must be structured
such that it is economically, environmentally, and
technically feasible. In addition, its implementation
must occur prior to long-term and/or irreversible
physical impacts, or significant economic hardship,
to surrounding water users.

The subject property is not
located in a low-water area.
The parcels are adequate to
support both residences.
Additionally, the Water and
Natural Resources Division
reviewed the project proposal
and determined that the
project site is not located in a
water short area, and that the
project would not significantly
impact the ground water levels
in the area.

Reviewing Agencies/Department Comments:

Water and Natural Resources Division of the Fresno County Department of Public Works

and Planning: The Water and Natural Resources Division has reviewed the attached
applications and determined the proposal will have a less than significant impact on the
existing water levels in the area. In addition, the subject parcel is not located within an area

of the county defined as being a water short area.
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Finding 4 Recommended Conditions of Approval:

None

Finding 4 Analysis & Conclusion:

Staff can recommend making Finding 3 as the proposed allowance is consistent with the
General Plan.

DRA No. 4780 CONCLUSION:

As the requested Variance is not recommended for approval, and the approval of DRA No. 4780
is contingent upon the Variance, Staff cannot recommend approval of the DRA at this time.

However, should Variance No. 4174 be approved, the analysis outlined above demonstrates
that all necessary findings for the DRA can be satisfied, and Staff would then recommend
approval of DRA No. 4780.

SUMMARY CONCLUSION:

Based on the factors cited in the analysis, Staff cannot recommend making required Findings 1,
2, & 4 necessary to grant the Variance. The request is based on the applicant’s desire to build a
third home on the property, where two homes currently exist. There are no exceptional or
extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property that would justify the
Variance. Additionally, the Variance is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right of the applicant, which right is possessed by other property owners
with the same zoning in the vicinity, and it conflicts with the General Plan objectives.

The Findings for granting the Director Review and Approval Application cannot be made without
the Variance being approved.

PLANNING COMMISSION MOTIONS:

Recommended Motion (Denial Action)

¢ Move to determine that the required Findings cannot be made based on the information in
the Staff Report and move to approve Variance No. 4174 and DRA No. 4780, subject to the
Conditions and Project Notes attached as Exhibit 1; and

o Direct the Secretary to prepare a Resolution documenting the Commission’s action.

Alternative Motion (Approval Action)

¢ Move to determine the required Findings can be made (stating the basis for making the
findings) and move to Approve Variance No. 4174 and DRA No. 4780; and

o Direct the Secretary to prepare a Resolution documenting the Commission’s action.

Recommended Conditions of Approval and Project Notes:

See attached Exhibit 1.

G:\4360Devs&PIN\PROJSEC\PROJDOCS\VA\4100-4199\4174 - DRA 4780\Staff Report\VA 4174 DRA 4780 SR.docx
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EXHIBIT 7



	VA 4174 DRA 4780 SR.docx_TM edits
	SUBJECT:   Variance No. 4174, Director Review and Approval No. 4780
	Allow the creation of a 2-acre parcel and an 8-acre parcel) from an existing substandard 10-acre parcel in the AE-20 (Exclusive Agricultural, 20-acre minimum parcel size) Zone District; and a Director’s Review and Approval (DRA) 4780 to run concurr...
	It has been determined pursuant to Section 15305(a) of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) guidelines: Minor Alterations in Land Use Limitations, that the proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and is not su...
	Pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance, Section 846.5, a Director Review and Approval (DRA) Application may be approved only if four Findings specified within the ordinance are made by the Planning Commission.
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